An entity first adopted IFRSs in 20X5, with a date of transition to IFRSs of 1 January 20X4. Its last
financial statements in accordance with previous GAAP were for the year ended 31 December 20X4.

Application of requirements

The entity’s first IFRS financial statements include the reconciliations and related notes shown below.

Among other things, this example includes a reconciliation of equity at the date of transition to IFRSs (1
January 20X4). The IFRS also requires a reconciliation at the end of the last period presented in
accordance with previous GAAP (not included in this example).

In practice, it may be helpful to include cross-references to accounting policies and supporting analyses
that give further explanation of the adjustments shown in the reconciliations below.

If a first-time adopter becomes aware of errors made in accordance with previous GAAP, the
reconciliations distinguish the correction of those errors from changes in accounting policies (paragraph
26 of the IFRS). This example does not illustrate disclosure of a correction of an error.

Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 20X4 (date of transition to IFRSs)

Note
Previous GAAP

CU

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs
CU

IFRSs
CU

1  Property, plant and equipment 8,299   100   8,399

2  Goodwill 1,220   150   1,370

2  Intangible assets 208   (150)  58

3  Financial assets 3,471   420   3,891

 Total non-current assets 13,198   520   13,718

 Trade and other receivables 3,710   0   3,710

4  Inventories 2,962   400   3,362

5  Other receivables 333   431   764

 Cash and cash equivalents 748   0   748

 Total current assets 7,753   831   8,584

 Total assets 20,951   1,351   22,302

   continued…

HKFRS 1 (REVISED) FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

©  Copyright 27 HKFRS 1 (Revised) IG

…continued

IG Example 11  Reconciliation of equity and total comprehensive income

 Interest-bearing loans 9,396   0   9,396

 Trade and other payables 4,124   0   4,124

6  Employee benefits 0   66   66

7  Restructuring provision 250   (250)  0

 Current tax liability 42   0   42

8  Deferred tax liability 579   460   1,039

 Total liabilities 14,391   276   14,667

 Total assets less total liabilities 6,560   1,075   7,635

 Issued capital 1,500   0   1,500

3  Revaluation surplus 0   294   294

5  Hedging reserve 0   302   302

9  Retained earnings 5,060   479   5,539

 Total equity 6,560   1,075   7,635

Notes to the reconciliation of equity at 1 January 20X4:

1  Depreciation was influenced by tax requirements in accordance with previous GAAP, but in
accordance with IFRSs reflects the useful life of the assets. The cumulative adjustment
increased the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment by CU100.

2  Intangible assets in accordance with previous GAAP included CU150 for items that are
transferred to goodwill because they do not qualify for recognition as intangible assets in
accordance with IFRSs.

3  Financial assets are all classified as available for sale in accordance with IFRSs and are carried

[…]

6  A pension liability of CU66 is recognised in accordance with IFRSs, but was not recognised in
accordance with previous GAAP, which used a cash basis.

7  A restructuring provision of CU250 relating to head office activities was recognised in
accordance with previous GAAP, but does not qualify for recognition as a liability in accordance
with IFRSs.

8  The above changes increased the deferred tax liability as follows:

   CU

 Revaluation surplus (note 3)  126

 Hedging reserve (note 5)  129

 Retained earnings  205

 Increase in deferred tax liability  460

 Because the tax base at 1 January 20X4 of the items reclassified from intangible assets to
goodwill (note 2) equalled their carrying amount at that date, the reclassification did not affect
deferred tax liabilities.

9  The adjustments to retained earnings are as follows:

   CU

 Depreciation (note 1)  100

 Production overhead (note 4)  400

 Pension liability (note 6)  (66)

 Restructuring provision (note 7)  250

 Tax effect of the above  (205)

 Total adjustment to retained earnings  479

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for 20X4
Note

Previous GAAP

CU

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs
CU

IFRSs
CU

 Revenue 20,910   0   20,910

1,2,3  Cost of sales (15,283)  (97)  (15,380)

 Gross profit 5,627   (97)  5,530

   continued…

HKFRS 1 (REVISED) FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

©  Copyright 29 HKFRS 1 (Revised) IG

…continued

IG Example 11  Reconciliation of equity and total comprehensive income

1  Distribution costs (1,907)  (30)  (1,937)

1,4  Administrative
expenses (2,842)  (300)  (3,142)

 Finance income 1,446   0   1,446
 Finance costs (1,902)  0   (1,902)
 Profit before tax 422   (427)  (5)

5  Tax expense (158)  128   (30)

 Profit (loss) for the

year  264   (299)  (35)

6  Available-for-sale
financial assets 0   150   150

7  Cash flow hedges 0   (40)  (40)

8  Tax relating to other
comprehensive
income 0   (29)  (29)

Other
comprehensive
income 0   81   81

Total
comprehensive
income 264   (218)  46

Notes to the reconciliation of total comprehensive income for 20X4:

1  A pension liability is recognised in accordance with IFRSs, but was not recognised in accordance
with previous GAAP. The pension liability increased by CU130 during 20X4, which caused
increases in cost of sales (CU50), distribution costs (CU30) and administrative expenses
(CU50).

2  Cost of sales is higher by CU47 in accordance with IFRSs because inventories include fixed and